

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

PETITIONER,

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE AKINS,

RESPONDENT.

Case No. SC10-896
L.T. Nos: 2D09-161,
CRC90-09582CFANO

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Chief-Assistant Attorney General
Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal
Appeals
Florida Bar No. 238538

PATRICIA A. MCCARTHY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0331163
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813)287-7900
Fax (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
ISSUE.....	12
 IF A DEFENDANT HAS BEEN DECLARED TO BE A HABITUAL OFFENDER BEFORE THE IMPOSITION OF HIS INITIAL SPLIT SENTENCE, WHEN THE DEFENDANT LATER VIOLATES PROBATION AND HAS HIS PROBATION REVOKED, DOES THE DEFENDANT LOSE HIS STATUS AS A HABITUAL OFFENDER IF THE TRIAL COURT DOES NOT REPEAT THIS STATUS AT THE SENTENCING HEARING ON VIOLATION OF PROBATION?	
I. BACKGROUND.....	13
II. APPLICABLE PROCEDURAL BARRIERS.....	14
A. The law of the case doctrine bars review since the ground was decided on appeal.....	15
B. Collateral estoppel/issue preclusion bars review of the same claim in a successive rule 3.800(a) motion.....	16
C. Manifest injustice exception is inapplicable.....	17

D.	Habitual offender sentencing removed the offense from the sentencing guidelines, and imposition of the portion suspended is not pursuant to the guidelines.....	18
III.	DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND SENTENCE CLARIFICATION.....	21
A.	State proscription mirrors the federal prohibition.....	21
B.	Monge and Collins guide that sentence correction in a noncapital case does not implicate double jeopardy.....	23
C.	Ashley and Evans do not control correction of the judgment which does not increase the sentence.....	29
D.	The oral statements of the trial court sufficed to pronounce a habitual offender sentence.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Cases

Akins v. State,
--- So.3d ----, 2009 WL 5125174
(Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 30, 2009)..... 7, 12, 16

Akins v. State,
591 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)..... 1, 13

Akins v. State,
926 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 5, 14

Akins v. State,
996 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)..... 7, 14

Ashley [v. State,
772 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)..... 30, 32, 34

Ashley v. State,
850 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2003)..... passim

Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.,
656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1996)..... 16

Barron v. State,
827 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)..... 8

Benton v. Maryland,
395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969)..... 21

Berman v. United States,
302 U.S. 211, 58 S.Ct. 164, 82 L.Ed. 204 (1937)..... 19

Bozza v. United States,
330 U.S. 160, 67 S.Ct. 645, 91 L.Ed. 818 (1947)..... 36

Bullington v. Missouri,
451 U.S. 430, 101 S.Ct. 1852, 68 L.Ed.2d 270 (1981)... 24, 25, 26

Burdick v. State,
594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992)..... 20

Burton v. Stewart,
549 U.S. 147, 127 S.Ct. 793, 166 L.Ed.2d 628 (2007)..... 19

<u>Carawan v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<u>Chapman v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	34
<u>City of Oldsmar v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 1042 n. 4 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	34
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 893 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	27
<u>Cone v. Bell,</u> ---U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1769, 173 L.Ed.2d 701 (2009).....	17, 21
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	20
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	8, 15, 30, 31
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	34
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 30 So.3d 629 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	36
<u>Gentile v. Bauder,</u> 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998).....	16
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	15
<u>King v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1996).....	19
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003).....	31, 32
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1123, n.3 (Fla. 2009).....	17, 20

<u>McCray v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	32
<u>Monge v. California,</u> 524 U.S. 721, 118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615 (1998).....	passim
<u>O’Neal v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	34
<u>Poore v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1988).....	13, 18
<u>Scanes v. State,</u> 876 So. 2d 1238(Fla. 4th DCA).....	34
<u>Snead v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1993).....	19
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>State v. Glatzmayer,</u> 789 So. 2d 297 n.7 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<u>State v. Matthews,</u> 891 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287(Fla. 2003)(reviewing.....	passim
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002).....	22, 23
<u>White v. State,</u> 892 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	8, 15

Other Authorities

§ 775.021(4), Florida Statutes.....	22
§ 775.084(4)(a)(2), § 893.13 Florida Statutes.....	13
§ 775.084(4)(a), Florida Statutes.....	5, 20
Article I, section 9, Florida Constitution.....	22

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	37
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(a).....	passim
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c).....	5, 13
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800.....	17
